Research Commission for the operation of its review procedure for administrative rules sixty 

thousand dollars ($60,000) in the 1977-78 fiscal year and seventy thousand dollars ($70,000) in 

the 1978-79 fiscal year. 

Sec. 2.  There is further appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Justice two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in the 1977-78 fiscal year to cover the cost 

incurred in complying with transferring copies of rules to the Legislative Research Commission 

as provided in G.S. 120-30.20. 

Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.